
5
2
0
6

RESOLUTION NO. 7959

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF BOULDER CITY, NEVADA, 
APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT NO. 25-017 
FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDS 
FOR FY 2024-25 BETWEEN THE CITY OF BOULDER CITY AND CLARK 
COUNTY AND AMENDING BOTH REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
FOR THE FY 2025-26 BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF $254,429.00

WHEREAS, The City of Boulder City is a subgrantee of Clark County for Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds; and

WHEREAS, On June 13, 2023, the Boulder City Council approved Resolution No. 7640 
to enter into an Interlocal Cooperative Agreement (BC Agreement No. 23-
2030) with Clark County for continued participation in the CDBG Urban 
County Entitlement Program for the three-year period covering Fiscal Years 
2024-25 through 2026-27; and

WHEREAS, Certain federal regulations require that the parties each year enter into a 
supplemental agreement concerning CDBG funds; and

WHEREAS, The attached Supplemental Interlocal Agreement (titled “CBE NO. 607237-
24 Interlocal Agreement For Boulder City CDBG Funding for FY 
2023/2024”) identifies the programs and funding previously approved by the 
City and authorized by the County for Fiscal Year 2024-25, being a total of 
$254,429.00 in CDBG funds as also established by the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council approves a Supplemental 
Interlocal Agreement with Clark County for CDBG funds for FY 2024-25.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council that the Mayor and appropriate City 
staff are hereby authorized to execute said agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council direct that the Fiscal Year 2025-26 
City budget be amended as needed to show the additional revenues and expenditures 
associated with this agreement.

DATED and APPROVED this 22nd day of April, 2025.

Joe Hardy, Mayor ATTEST: Tami McKay, City Clerk


